
City Council – Action Request Form 

Date: June 18, 2018 

To: The City Manager 

From: 
Greg Turner, Assistant City Manager 

Jerry Bates, Purchasing Director 

Council Action Requested: 

  

Adoption of Resolution Awarding Construction Contract for Bike Lane Striping and Signage 

Project. (Citywide) 
 

Strategic Focus Area: Quality Transportation  

Strategic Objective: Expand Bike/Sidewalk/Greenway Network 

Strategic Plan Action Item: Yes 

Key Work Item: Yes 

Summary of Information:  

  

The City advertised for bids for a Bike Lane Striping and Signage Project. WSDOT intends to 

add bicycle “infrastructure” to approximately 15 miles of streets, which includes bicycle lane 

symbols, shared lane markings, and associated signs.  This project will address eight strategic 

locations as follows: 5th Street, Academy Street, Cleveland Avenue, Hawthorne Road, Liberty 

Street, Northwest Boulevard, Stratford Road and Trade Street.  Priority areas were identified in 

the City’s Comprehensive Bicycle Master Plan. 

 

Bids were received May 10, 2018, with the summary of bids as follows: 

    

 City/State Total Base Bid  

 IWC Sealcoating, Inc. Knightdale, NC $204,316.99  

 

IWC Sealcoating, Inc., executed M/WBE Affidavit “B”, certifying its intention to self-perform 

100% of the work outlined in the specifications with its own forces for this contract as allowed 

by N.C.G.S. 143-128.2 (c).  In the event the bidder fails to completely self-perform 100% of the 

work, the contract will be subject to the M/WBE goals originally established for this project, 

which were 7% minority and 15% woman-owned businesses, including good faith efforts and 

documentation requirements of the program. 

 

 

 
Committee Action: 

Committee Finance 6/11/18 Action Approval 

For Unanimous Against  

Remarks: 

 



It is recommended that a contract be awarded to IWC Sealcoating, Inc., the low bidder meeting 

specifications, in the total base bid amount of $204,316.99 

 
M/WBE comment: Notifications were sent to all local M/WBE and area HUB businesses on a 

weekly basis.  See Exhibit A for complete list of businesses notified of this bid opportunity.   

 

Workplace Demographics:  See Exhibit A 


